Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 61 1,355
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (13,312) (7,893)
Net proceeds from sale of business 38,062 723
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities of continuing operations 28,954 (60,200)
Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations (176) (952)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 28,778 (61,152)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 58,500 —
Long-term debt payments (83,636) —
Purchase of common stock at market prices (6,161) (6,408)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 1,021 377
Net cash used in financing activities (30,276) (6,031)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (97) (558)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (18,120) (11,547)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 32,054 191,363
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 13,934 $ 179,816

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30,2021

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 130,162 $ — $ — $ — $ 130,162
Residential 171,545 — — — 171,545
Agtech 48,975 — — — 48,975
Infrastructure 18,671 — — — 18,671
Consolidated sales 369,353 — — — 369,353

Income from operations
Renewables 12,206 131 392 2,064 14,793
Residential 29,482 83 — — 29,565
Agtech 2,227 293 — — 2,520
Infrastructure 1,640 — — — 1,640
Segments Income 45,555 507 392 2,064 48,518
Unallocated corporate expense (7,577) 37 4 53 (7,483)
Consolidated income from operations 37,978 544 396 2,117 41,035

Interest expense 491 — — — 491
Other expense 72 — — — 72
Income before income taxes 37,415 544 396 2,117 40,472
Provision for income taxes 9,561 117 81 515 10,274
Income from continuing operations $ 27,854 $ 427 $ 315 $ 1,602 $ 30,198
Income from continuing operations per
share - diluted $ 0.84 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.05 $ 0.91

Operating margin
Renewables 9.4 % 0.1 % 0.3 % 1.6 % 11.4 %
Residential 17.2 % — % — % — % 17.2 %
Agtech 4.5 % 0.6 % — % — % 5.1 %
Infrastructure 8.8 % — % — % — % 8.8 %
Segments Margin 12.3 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.5 % 13.1 %
Consolidated 10.3 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.5 % 11.1 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

As Reported In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring & Senior
Leadership Transition

Costs Acquisition Costs
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 70,246 $ — $ — $ 70,246
Residential 151,718 — — 151,718
Agtech 58,012 — — 58,012
Infrastructure 16,816 — — 16,816
Consolidated sales 296,792 — — 296,792

Income from operations
Renewables 9,070 (3) — 9,067
Residential 32,454 186 — 32,640
Agtech 5,125 175 572 5,872
Infrastructure 2,283 — — 2,283
Segments Income 48,932 358 572 49,862
Unallocated corporate expense (7,989) 187 16 (7,786)
Consolidated income from
operations 40,943 545 588 42,076

Interest expense 217 — — 217
Other income (48) — — (48)
Income before income taxes 40,774 545 588 41,907
Provision for income taxes 9,440 67 135 9,642
Income from continuing
operations $ 31,334 $ 478 $ 453 $ 32,265
Income from continuing
operations per share - diluted $ 0.95 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.98

Operating margin
Renewables 12.9 % — % — % 12.9 %
Residential 21.4 % 0.1 % — % 21.5 %
Agtech 8.8 % 0.3 % 1.0 % 10.1 %
Infrastructure 13.6 % — % — % 13.6 %
Segments Margin 16.5 % 0.1 % 0.2 % 16.8 %
Consolidated 13.8 % 0.2 % 0.2 % 14.2 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

As Reported In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition Related
Items

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 323,425 $ — $ — $ — $ 323,425
Residential 475,971 — — — 475,971
Agtech 149,410 — — — 149,410
Infrastructure 56,528 — — — 56,528
Consolidated sales 1,005,334 — — — 1,005,334

Income from operations
Renewables 21,195 5,888 392 5,822 33,297
Residential 79,571 177 — — 79,748
Agtech 4,133 1,784 — — 5,917
Infrastructure 7,863 — — — 7,863
Segments Income 112,762 7,849 392 5,822 126,825
Unallocated corporate expense (30,560) 96 1,311 968 (28,185)
Consolidated income from
operations 82,202 7,945 1,703 6,790 98,640

Interest expense 1,180 — — — 1,180
Other (income) expense (4,279) — — 4,747 468
Income before income taxes 85,301 7,945 1,703 2,043 96,992
Provision for income taxes 20,578 1,997 392 73 23,040
Income from continuing operations $ 64,723 $ 5,948 $ 1,311 $ 1,970 $ 73,952
Income from continuing operations
per share - diluted $ 1.96 $ 0.18 $ 0.04 $ 0.06 $ 2.24

Operating margin
Renewables 6.6 % 1.8 % 0.1 % 1.8 % 10.3 %
Residential 16.7 % — % — % — % 16.8 %
Agtech 2.8 % 1.2 % — % — % 4.0 %
Infrastructure 13.9 % — % — % — % 13.9 %
Segments Margin 11.2 % 0.8 % — % 0.6 % 12.6 %
Consolidated 8.2 % 0.8 % 0.2 % 0.7 % 9.8 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2020

As Reported In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring & Senior
Leadership Transition

Costs Acquisition Costs
Gain on Sale of

Business
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 173,459 $ — $ — $ — $ 173,459
Residential 394,609 — — — 394,609
Agtech 149,555 — — — 149,555
Infrastructure 49,754 — — — 49,754
Consolidated sales 767,377 — — — 767,377

Income from operations
Renewables 21,851 15 — — 21,866
Residential 74,143 670 — — 74,813
Agtech 7,231 563 2,745 — 10,539
Infrastructure 6,660 — — — 6,660
Segments Income 109,885 1,248 2,745 — 113,878
Unallocated corporate expense (25,417) 2,628 325 — (22,464)
Consolidated income from
operations 84,468 3,876 3,070 — 91,414

Interest expense 483 — — — 483
Other (income) expense (1,422) — — 1,881 459
Income before income taxes 85,407 3,876 3,070 (1,881) 90,472
Provision for income taxes 19,714 296 725 (469) 20,266
Income from continuing operations $ 65,693 $ 3,580 $ 2,345 $ (1,412) $ 70,206
Income from continuing operations
per share - diluted $ 2.00 $ 0.10 $ 0.07 $ (0.04) $ 2.13

Operating margin
Renewables 12.6 % — % — % — % 12.6 %
Residential 18.8 % 0.2 % — % — % 19.0 %
Agtech 4.8 % 0.4 % 1.8 % — % 7.0 %
Infrastructure 13.4 % — % — % — % 13.4 %
Segments Margin 14.3 % 0.2 % 0.4 % — % 14.8 %
Consolidated 11.0 % 0.5 % 0.4 % — % 11.9 %

Gibraltar Industries President and CEO William Bosway to Become Chairman of the Board of
Directors in January 2022

Succeeds William Montague, Who will be Appointed Chairman Emeritus of the Board Effective January 1, 2022

Atlee Valentine Pope to be Named Lead Independent Director

Buffalo, New York, October 27, 2021 - Gibraltar Industries, Inc. (Nasdaq: ROCK), a leading manufacturer and provider of